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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Califomi_a‘ Service Center,.and is now before the
Admihistrative Appeals Ofﬁce (AAO) on appeal.  The appeal will be dismissed.

The appllcant clalms to be a citizen of Honduras who is seekmg Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section
244 of the Imrmgranon and Natlonahty Act (the Act) 8U.S.C. § 1254 :

“The: record reveals that -the applicant filed a TPS application dunng the initial registration period under CIS
recelpt number SRC 99 171 50384. The director denied that application on June 26, 2002; because the applicant
failedito submit documents in response to a Notice of Intent to Deny requesting additional evidence and,
_therefore, had abandoned his application. After a review of the record, the Chief, AAO, concurs with the
dlrectors denial decision: = : : a

The' apphcant filed the current Form 1-821, Apphcatlon for Temporary Protected Statis, on May 16, 2005, and
1nd1cated that he was re-reg1ster1ng for TPS. ' ‘ :

The d1rector den1ed the re-reg1strat10n appl1cat10n because the apphcant s m1t1al TPS appl1cat10n had been denied
and the applicant v was not eligible to apply for re-reg1strat10n for TPS. ' :

If the ‘apphcant is filing an application as a re-reglstratlon a previous grant of TPS must have been afforded the
apphcant as only those individuals who are granted TPS must register annually. In addltlon the applicant must
: contmue to maintain the condltrons of e11g1b1l1ty 8 CFR. § 244.17.

In th1s case, the apphcant has not prev10usly been granted TPS. Therefore he is not’ e11g1ble to re—reglster for
TPS. Consequently, the d1rector s decision to deny the apphcatmn will be affirmed. ‘
: ’Iherehis no indication that the applicant was attempting to file a late initial application for TPS instead of an
annual re-reglstratlon Moreover, there is no eviderice in the file to suggest that the- apphcant is ehglble for - -
late reg1strat1on for TPS under 8 C. F R. § 244.2(£)(2). :

An allen ‘applymg for temporary protected status has the burden of proving that he or she meets the requirements

_ enumerated above and i$ otherwise ehglble under the prov1s1ons of sectlon 244 of the Act. The appllcant has
failed to meet this burden. :

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.



